

No. 24-1942

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN KLUGE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORP.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:19-cv-02462,
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson, Judge

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, KANSAS, AND WEST VIRGINIA AND 14 OTHER
STATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

KRIS W. KOBACH
Attorney General of Kansas
ABHISHEK S. KAMBLI
Deputy Attorney General
ERIN B. GAIDE
Assistant Attorney General
120 SW 10th Ave
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-7109

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General of
West Virginia
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
FRANKIE DAME
Assistant Solicitor General
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
(304) 558-2021

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana
JAMES A. BARTA
Solicitor General
CORRINE L. YOUNGS
Policy Director and Legislative
Counsel
JOSHUA J. DAVID
Deputy Attorney General
Legislative & Policy Division
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0709

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. De Minimis Litigation Risks Do Not Justify Denying Kluge’s Requested Religious Accommodation	3
A. Unsubstantiated concern over the mere possibility of litigation does not rise above de minimis risk.....	4
B. The supposed litigation risks are predicated on an incorrect—and likely unconstitutional—reading of Title IX	6
1. Title IX does not require teachers to use a student’s preferred first name and pronouns	6
2. Compelling the use of preferred names or pronouns would invite conflict with other sources of federal law	10
II. Providing Reasonable Religious Accommodations Benefits Public Employers, Teachers, and Students Alike	12
A. Accommodating religious freedom benefits both employers and those they serve.....	13
B. Compelling the use of preferred pronouns in violation of sincere religious beliefs sends all the wrong messages to students	15
1. Schools should endeavor to teach students respect for religion and free speech—not demand uniformity of thought.....	16
2. Reflexively affirming declared gender identities is not necessary but risks harms to vulnerable minors	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ambach v. Norwick,
441 U.S. 68 (1979) 17

Anderson v Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 10

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986) 16, 17, 18, 20

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
590 U.S. 644 (2020) 8, 9, 11

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 1, 18

Bush v. Oscoda Area Schs.,
275 N.W.2d 268 (Mich. 1979)..... 16

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 10

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1970) 1

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 7

Groff v. DeJoy,
600 U.S. 447 (2023) 2, 3, 4, 5

Hebrew v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
80 F.4th 717 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 3

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005) 10

Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)..... 7

Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
64 F.4th 861 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 10

CASES [CONT'D]

Davis ex rel. LaShonda v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 7

A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 7, 8, 9

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 11

Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007) 10

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 8, 11

Minkus v. Metro. Sanitary Dist. of Greater Chicago,
600 F.2d 80 (7th Cir. 1979) 4

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024) 11

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 7

Tennessee v. Becerra,
2024 WL 3283887 (S.D. Miss. July 3, 2024)..... 8

Tennessee v. Cardona,
2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024)..... 8, 9, 11

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 10

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 11

Uhl v. Zalk Josephs Fabricators, Inc.,
121 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 1997) 9

Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) 6

United States v. Macintosh,
283 U.S. 605 (1931) 1

CASES [CONT'D]

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 8, 9

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 1 17

Cal. Const. art. IX, § 1 17

N.D. Const. art. VIII, § 1 17

Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1 17

Ind. Const. art. VIII, § 1 17

Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1 17

Mo. Const. art. IX, § 1(a) 17

Tex. Const. art. VII, § 1 17

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 6

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Beard & Mary R. Beard, *New Basic History of the United States* (1968) 17

Gary S. Becker, *The Economic Way of Looking at Life, in NOBEL LECTURES: ECONOMIC SCIENCES 1991-1995* (Torsten Persson ed., 1997)..... 13

GEORGE BORJAS, *LABOR AND ECONOMICS* (9th ed. 2024)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Building Freedom of Religion or Belief Through Faith-and-Belief Friendly Workplaces, ALL-PARTY PARLIAMENTARY GRP. FOR INT'L FREEDOM OF RELIGION OR BELIEF, <https://tinyurl.com/yc3rck7r> (last visited July 17, 2024) 15

Josh Chafetz, *Social Reproduction and Religious Reproduction: A Democratic-Communitarian Analysis of the Yoder Problem*, 15 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 263 (2006) 18

E. Coleman et al., *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People*, 23 INT'L J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH S1 (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5bbc4brd>..... 21, 23

Sacha M. Coupet, *Valuing All Identities Beyond the Schoolhouse Gate: The Case for Inclusivity as a Civic Virtue in K-12*, 27 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2020) 16, 17, 18

Cultural Issues and the 2024 Election, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (June 6, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/4wd7cdn7> 13

Alex Deagon, *Liberal Secularism and Religious Freedom in the Public Space: Reforming Political Discourse*, 41 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 901 (2018) 19

Doctors Protecting Children Declaration, DOCTORS PROTECTING CHILDREN, <https://tinyurl.com/33pfx4ew> (last visited July 15, 2024) 22, 23, 24

Dallan F. Flake, *Restoring Reasonableness to Workplace Religious Accommodations*, 95 WASH. L. REV. 1673 (2020) 14, 15

Gender Identity, The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2022)..... 7

Azeen Ghorayshi, *Biden Officials Pushed to Remove Age Limits for Trans Surgery, Documents Show*, N.Y. TIMES (June 25, 2024, 9:54 p.m.) 22

Brian J. Grim et al., *Is Religious Freedom Good for Business?: A Conceptual and Empirical Analysis*, 10 INTERDISC. J. OF RSCH. ON RELIGION, Art. 4 (2014) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Elise Gurney, *Colorado Shifts to Skills-Based Hiring to Fill State Government Workforce Needs and Hire More Individuals with Disabilities*, COUNCIL OF STATE GOV'TS (Jan. 10, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3xrBQVi>..... 14

Wylie C. Hembree et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline*, 102 J. Clin. Endocrinology & Metabolism 3869 (2017) 23, 24

How Religious Are Americans?, GALLUP (Mar. 29, 2024), <http://bit.ly/3EpPwnC>..... 13

Kilian Huber, *How Discrimination Harms the Economy and Business*, CHICAGO BOOTH REV. (July 15, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/5b3bux27>..... 12

Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People, CASS REV., Apr. 2024, <https://tinyurl.com/4r96n284>..... 22

Russell Kirk, *The Conservative Purpose of a Liberal Education*, in REDEEMING THE TIME (Jeffrey O. Nelson ed. 1998)..... 16

Michael Lipka & Patricia Tevington, *Attitudes about transgender issues vary widely among Christians, religious 'nones' in U.S.*, PEW RSCH. CTR. (July 7, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5c5h63c> 13

Panelists, *The Roots of Modern Education*, 35 REGENT U. L. REV. 471 (2023) 16

Pamela Paul, *Why Is the U.S. Still Pretending We Know Gender-Affirming Care Works?*, N.Y. TIMES (July 12, 2024) 23

Prescribing Information, Lupron Depot, <https://www.lupron.com/pi.html> (last visited July 17, 2024)..... 23, 24

PRRI Staff, *The Politics of Gender, Pronouns, and Public Education*, PUBLIC RELIGION RESEARCH INSTITUTE (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/54yt48ry> 13

Religious Freedom Linked to Economic Growth, Finds Global Study, RELIGIOUS FREEDOM & BUS. FOUND., <https://tinyurl.com/3btre92y> (last visited July 17, 2024) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Zachary Schermele, *Teacher shortages continue to plague US: 86% of public schools struggle to hire educators*, USA TODAY (Oct. 17, 2023, 12:01 a.m. ET)..... 14

Thomas Marvan Skousen, *The Lemon in Smith v. Mobile County: Protecting Pluralism and General Education*, 1997 B.Y.U. EDUC. & L.J. 69 (1997) 17

Socioeconomic Impact of Religious Freedom, RELIGIOUS FREEDOM & BUS. FOUND., <https://tinyurl.com/dz63n> (last visited July 17, 2024)..... 12

James A. Sonne, *Firing Thoreau: Conscience and At-Will Employment*, 9 U. PA. J. LAB. & EMP. L. 235 (2007)..... 18, 19

THOMAS SOWELL, DISCRIMINATION AND DISPARITIES 41 (2019) 12, 14

Letter from Nancy Stade to the U.S. Food and Drug Admin. (Apr. 15, 2024), <https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2023-P-3767-0654>..... 23, 24

Daine Taylor, *Accommodating Religious Diversity in the Workplace: Fostering Inclusion & Cultural Understanding*, INCLUSIONHUB (Oct. 19, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n7cw4z2>..... 14, 15

Shelley K. Wessels, *The Collision of Religious Exercise and Governmental Nondiscrimination Policies*, 41 STAN. L. REV. 1201 (1989) 19

Madeline Will, *What Will Teacher Shortages Look Like in 2024 and Beyond? A Researcher Weighs In*, EDUC. WK. (Dec. 21, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mvjmffzd>..... 14

WPATH Files, CLINICAL ADVISORY NETWORK ON SEX AND GENDER (Mar. 8, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/5xhsn5fw> 21

R. George Wright, *The Law of Education: Educational Rights and the Roles of Virtues, Perfectionism, and Cultural Progress*, 31 N. ILL. U. L. REV. 385 (2011)..... 19, 20

Kenneth J. Zucker, *Debate: Different Strokes for Different Folks*, 25 Assoc. for Child & Mental Health 36–37 (2020), <https://doi.org/10.1111/camh.12330> 23
